Journal of Information System Research (JOSH)
 Volume 6, No. 1, Oktober 2024, pp 304−311
 ISSN 2686-228X (media online)
DOI 10.47065/josh.v6i1.5908
Copyright © 2024 The Author, Page 304
This Journal is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License
IoT-based Intelligent System for Laboratory Facility Control with

At this stage, the researcher evaluates the prototype; the obstacle found is the use of Wi-Fi, which must be
stable. So, the researcher created a special SSID for this study.
4. System Codification
The approved prototyping will be implemented into the appropriate programming code with the Arduino IDE
platform.
5. System Testing
After the software is developed, testing must be carried out before use. This research uses a black box function
test.
6. System Evaluation
The researcher will evaluate the system to ensure it meets their expectations. The following process will
continue if the system has met expectations. However, if deficiencies exist, the system will be tested and
accepted again for repair and retesting.
7. System Use
After the software has been tested and is successful, it is ready to be used.
Journal of Information System Research (JOSH)
 Volume 6, No. 1, Oktober 2024, pp 304−311
 ISSN 2686-228X (media online)
DOI 10.47065/josh.v6i1.5908
Copyright © 2024 The Author, Page 308
This Journal is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License
3. RESULT AND DISCUSSION
3.1 Designing Prototype
At this stage, the design and making of prototypes are carried out based on user information. Based on the results
of the analysis, a block diagram design is made; this block diagram is made to plan the hardware according to the
specifications and working methods of the system to be made so that it is expected to be able to save time, costs
and energy [23].
Figure 5 is a block diagram of the development of this research. The input of this development is Blynk
Trigger. This Blynk trigger has 4 buttons shown in Figure 7. The Blynk trigger button will forward to the ESP32.
Then ESP32 forwards the command according to the controlled button to the relay. When the relay gets the
command, the relay will forward to the terminal which is the output. So that these four terminals will be able to
ON/OFF according to the command from Blynk Trigger.
Figure 5. Block Diagram of Monitoring Control System
The steps in development using this prototype model are:
1. Requirement Gathering
The needs in this study are:
a. ESP32 Development Board
b. Relay Module 5V 1-Way 30A
c. Black Box 18×11×6
d. Adapter 5V 3A Switching Adapter 15W
e. Toggle Switch MTS-102 125V/3A 250V ON ON Switch 3-Feet
f. Power Cable 2×1.55mm
2. Prototype Development
At this stage, researchers assembled the ESP32 by connecting relay components, toggle switches, and power
cables to become an ESP Dev Kit. Figure 5 shows these stages become inputs, processes, and outputs. ESP32
will detect input in the form of commands from Blynk as input. ESP32, as a receiver, is then sent to the relays,
in this case as a process, and the output of this research is the on/off command, which is carried out.
3. Prototyping Evaluation
After becoming an ESP Dev Kit, the next step is to test the power on-off circuit with the indicator on the Relay.
4. System Codification